As at December 31, 2019 - before TFRS 16 adoption 58,718,877.19 27,583,906.21 4,459,137.03 125,343,720.20 2,237,394.60 17,344,844.31 2,530,914.81 238,218,794.35

As at January 1, 2020 - as restated due to TFRS 16 adoption 58,718,877.19 27,583,906.21 4,459,137.03 93,161,334.91 2,237,394.60 10,184,392.16 2,530,914.81 198,875,956.91

As at December 31, 2020 58,718,877.19 19,558,526.17 3,855,832.71 90,724,571.16 2,213,511.34 10,436,573.17 2,510,914.81 188,018,806.55

The cost of the Company’s fully depreciated plant and equipment that was still in use as at December 31, 2020 amounted to Baht 68.15 million (2019: Baht 68.39 million).

As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company has mortgaged land, with a net book value of Baht 17.78 million to a financial institution for collateral of credit facilities (see Note 20).

  48

15. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS - NET

Movement of right-of-use assets for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

Office building

Machinery

and equipment Vehicles Total

Cost

As at January 1, 2020 - before restated   -   -   -   -

Adjustments of right-of-use assets due to TFRS 16 adoption 24,663,425.71 124,854,681.61 17,398,243.36 166,916,350.68

As at January 1, 2020 - as restated 24,663,425.71 124,854,681.61 17,398,243.36 166,916,350.68

Additions   -   - 6,197,503.23 6,197,503.23

Transfer to property, plant and equipment   - (82,154,607.97) (3,644,859.81) (85,799,467.78)

As at December 31, 2020 24,663,425.71 42,700,073.64 19,950,886.78 87,314,386.13

Amortisation

As at January 1, 2020 - before restated   -   -   -   -

Adjustments of right-of-use assets due to TFRS 16 adoption   - 45,573,506.77 4,209,552.85 49,783,059.62

As at January 1, 2020 - as restated   - 45,573,506.77 4,209,552.85 49,783,059.62

Amortisation for the year 4,624,392.33 11,493,002.23 3,632,439.03 19,749,833.59

Transfer to property, plant and equipment   - (46,721,301.69) (1,727,563.68) (48,448,865.37)

As at December 31, 2020 4,624,392.33 10,345,207.31 6,114,428.20 21,084,027.84

Net book value

As at January 1, 2020 - as restated 24,663,425.71 79,281,174.84 13,188,690.51 117,133,291.06

As at December 31, 2020 20,039,033.38 32,354,866.33 13,836,458.58 66,230,358.29

  49

 Unit: Baht

 Separate financial statements

Office building

Machinery

and equipment Vehicles Total

Cost

As at January 1, 2020 - before restated   -   -   -   -

Adjustments of right-of-use assets due to TFRS 16 adoption 24,663,425.71 48,602,304.66 13,968,243.36 87,233,973.73

As at January 1, 2020 - as restated 24,663,425.71 48,602,304.66 13,968,243.36 87,233,973.73

Additions   -   - 6,197,503.23 6,197,503.23

Transfer to property, plant and equipment   - (43,027,231.02) (3,644,859.81) (46,672,090.83)

As at December 31, 2020 24,663,425.71 5,575,073.64 16,520,886.78 46,759,386.13

Amortisation

As at January 1, 2020 - before restated   -   -   -   -

Adjustments of right-of-use assets due to TFRS 16 adoption   - 16,419,919.37 3,884,407.66 20,304,327.03

As at January 1, 2020 - as restated   - 16,419,919.37 3,884,407.66 20,304,327.03

Amortisation for the year 4,624,392.33 4,044,885.13 2,946,439.05 11,615,716.51

Transfer to property, plant and equipment   - (18,777,008.28) (1,727,563.68) (20,504,571.96)

As at December 31, 2020 4,624,392.33 1,687,796.22 5,103,283.03 11,415,471.58

Net book value

As at January 1, 2020 - as restated 24,663,425.71 32,182,385.29 10,083,835.70 66,929,646.70

As at December 31, 2020 20,039,033.38 3,887,277.42 11,417,603.75 35,343,914.55

 50

16. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS - NET

Movement of other intangible assets for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

Concession

Computer
software Trademark

Work in
progress Total

Cost

As at January 1, 2019 12,748,603.19 4,845,710.00 107,700.00 289,800.00 17,991,813.19

Additions  - 183,390.00  -  - 183,390.00

Disposals/write-off  - (12,000.00)  -  - (12,000.00)

As at December 31, 2019 12,748,603.19 5,017,100.00 107,700.00 289,800.00 18,163,203.19

Additions  - 593,900.00  - 2,645,400.00 3,239,300.00

As at December 31, 2020 12,748,603.19 5,611,000.00 107,700.00 2,935,200.00 21,402,503.19

Amortisation

As at January 1, 2019 706,622.84 2,595,392.65 26,134.61  - 3,328,150.10

Amortisation for the year 696,583.82 1,063,585.08 10,770.03  - 1,770,938.93

Disposals/write-off  - (4,536.50)  -  - (4,536.50)

As at December 31, 2019 1,403,206.66 3,654,441.23 36,904.64  - 5,094,552.53

Amortisation for the year 698,492.27 622,569.45 10,770.03  - 1,331,831.75

As at December 31, 2020 2,101,698.93 4,277,010.68 47,674.67  - 6,426,384.28

Net book value

As at December 31, 2019 11,345,396.53 1,362,658.77 70,795.36 289,800.00 13,068,650.66

As at December 31, 2020 10,646,904.26 1,333,989.32 60,025.33 2,935,200.00 14,976,118.91

 51

 Unit: Baht

 Separate financial statements

Concession

Computer
software Trademark

Work in
progress Total

Cost

As at January 1, 2019 4,215,296.39 4,845,710.00 23,100.00 289,800.00 9,373,906.39

Additions  - 138,790.00  -  - 138,790.00

Disposals/write-off  - (12,000.00)  -  - (12,000.00)

As at December 31, 2019 4,215,296.39 4,972,500.00 23,100.00 289,800.00 9,500,696.39

Additions  - 399,450.00  - 395,000.00 794,450.00

As at December 31, 2020 4,215,296.39 5,371,950.00 23,100.00 684,800.00 10,295,146.39

Amortisation

As at January 1, 2019 360,430.99 2,595,392.65 3,790.91  - 2,959,614.55

Amortisation for the year 355,475.88 1,051,367.12 2,309.98  - 1,409,152.98

Disposals/write-off  - (4,536.50)  -  - (4,536.50)

As at December 31, 2019 715,906.87 3,642,223.27 6,100.89  - 4,364,231.03

Amortisation for the year 356,449.79 579,116.76 2,309.98  - 937,876.53

As at December 31, 2020 1,072,356.66 4,221,340.03 8,410.87  - 5,302,107.56

Net book value

As at December 31, 2019 3,499,389.52 1,330,276.73 16,999.11 289,800.00 5,136,465.36

As at December 31, 2020 3,142,939.73 1,150,609.97 14,689.13 684,800.00 4,993,038.83

 52

17. DEFERRED EXCAVATION COSTS

Movement of deferred excavation cost for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2020 2019 2020 2019

  (restated)  (restated)

As at January 1,   19,438,369.83 21,452,535.58 19,438,369.83 21,452,535.58

Increase during the year 3,352,098.46 4,267,029.87 3,352,098.46 4,267,029.87

Amortised during the year (5,895,035.65) (6,281,195.62) (5,895,035.65) (6,281,195.62)

As at December 31,  16,895,432.64 19,438,369.83 16,895,432.64 19,438,369.83

18. DEFERRED TAX - NET

Deferred tax as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2020 2019 2020 2019

Deferred tax assets 39,085,795.29 36,047,768.46 32,095,330.38 31,647,531.14

Deferred tax liabilities (10,855,193.47) (11,889,974.94) (8,943,307.65) (10,272,176.04)

Deferred tax assets - net 28,230,601.82 24,157,793.52 23,152,022.73 21,375,355.10

 53

Movements in total deferred tax assets and liabilities for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 were as follows:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

As at

January 1,

2020

Credited / (Charged) to:

As at

December 31,

2020

Profit or loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Deferred tax assets

Trade accounts receivable 29,181,590.58 (229,950.10)  - 28,951,640.48

Inventories 1,621,834.47 2,451,685.31  - 4,073,519.78

Provision for impairment of assets 2,371,950.41 (6,354.11)  - 2,365,596.30

Employee benefit obligations 2,872,393.00 591,412.92 231,232.81 3,695,038.73

Total 36,047,768.46 2,806,794.02 231,232.81 39,085,795.29

Deferred tax liabilities

Lease liabilities (11,889,974.94) 1,034,781.47  - (10,855,193.47)

Total (11,889,974.94) 1,034,781.47   - (10,855,193.47)

Net 24,157,793.52 3,841,575.49 231,232.81 28,230,601.82

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

As at

January 1,

2019

Credited / (Charged) to:

As at

December 31,

2019

Profit or loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Deferred tax assets

Trade accounts receivable 29,450,872.65 (269,282.07)  - 29,181,590.58

Inventories 1,972,857.98 (351,023.51)  - 1,621,834.47

Provision for impairment of assets 2,378,304.52 (6,354.11)  - 2,371,950.41

Employee benefit obligations 1,845,943.00 1,265,923.00 (239,473.00) 2,872,393.00

Total 35,647,978.15 639,263.31 (239,473.00) 36,047,768.46

 54

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

As at

January 1,

2019

Credited / (Charged) to:

As at

December 31,

2019

Profit or loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Deferred tax liabilities

Lease liabilities (12,443,015.71) 553,040.77  - (11,889,974.94)

Total (12,443,015.71) 553,040.77   - (11,889,974.94)

Net 23,204,962.44 1,192,304.08 (239,473.00) 24,157,793.52

 Unit: Baht

 Separate financial statements

As at

January 1,

2020

Credited / (Charged) to:

As at

December 31,

2020

Profit or loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Deferred tax assets

Trade accounts receivable 29,181,590.58 (229,950.10)  - 28,951,640.48

Inventories 220,591.96 10,922.35  - 231,514.31

Employee benefit obligations 2,245,348.60 505,504.73 161,322.26 2,912,175.59

Total 31,647,531.14 286,476.98 161,322.26 32,095,330.38

Deferred tax liabilities

Lease liabilities (10,272,176.04) 1,328,868.39  - (8,943,307.65)

Total (10,272,176.04) 1,328,868.39   - (8,943,307.65)

Net 21,375,355.10 1,615,345.37 161,322.26 23,152,022.73

 55

 Unit: Baht

 Separate financial statements

As at

January 1,

2019

Credited / (Charged) to:

As at

December 31,

2019

Profit or loss

Other

comprehensive

income

Deferred tax assets

Trade accounts receivable 29,450,872.65 (269,282.07)   - 29,181,590.58

Inventories 906,011.14 (685,419.18)   - 220,591.96

Employee benefit obligations 1,428,483.00 1,069,637.20 (252,771.60) 2,245,348.60

Total 31,785,366.79 114,935.95 (252,771.60) 31,647,531.14

Deferred tax liabilities

Lease liabilities (11,520,903.38) 1,248,727.34   - (10,272,176.04)

Total (11,520,903.38) 1,248,727.34   - (10,272,176.04)

Net 20,264,463.41 1,363,663.29 (252,771.60) 21,375,355.10

19. OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other non-current assets as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2020 2019 2020 2019

  (restated)  (restated)

Withholding tax receivable - net  - 1,920,812.45  - 771,867.28

Deposits 3,521,178.32 4,724,278.32 3,469,578.32 4,691,578.32

Other 1,262,722.33 1,482,326.21 1,262,722.33 1,482,326.21

Total 4,783,900.65 8,127,416.98 4,732,300.65 6,945,771.81

 56

20. CREDIT FACILITIES FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Company has bank overdrafts and other short-term credit facilities from financial

institutions amounting to Baht 131 million. These credit facilities are collateralized by mortgaged land and building (see

Note 13 and 14) together with guaranteed by director and subsidiary.

21. TRADE AND OTHER CURRENT PAYABLES

Trade and other current payables as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2020 2019 2020 2019

Trade accounts payable

Related parties - - 14,225,276.73 16,208,666.39

Other parties 7,237,192.36 9,727,349.00 4,327,759.67 5,447,437.16

 7,237,192.36 9,727,349.00 18,553,036.40 21,656,103.55

Other current payables

Related parties 135,248.00 167,223.88 135,248.00 167,223.88

Other parties 8,851,981.97 11,308,157.24 6,996,682.84 8,559,823.52

Deferred revenue 1,860,541.98 4,901,342.65 1,860,541.98 4,901,342.65

Accrued expenses 3,576,287.66 11,515,517.17 2,294,859.60 9,890,748.78

Others 1,183,758.09 2,556,046.05 925,237.79 1,099,164.01

 15,607,817.70 30,448,286.99 12,212,570.21 24,618,302.84

Total 22,845,010.06 40,175,635.99 30,765,606.61 46,274,406.39

 57

22. LEASE LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 consisted of:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated

financial statements

Separate

financial statements

 2020 2019 2020 2019

Lease liabilities 53,503,435.92 46,002,083.69 31,197,095.17 10,657,737.97

Less deferred interest (4,735,661.18) (2,912,210.92) (3,313,720.46) (300,236.75)

 48,767,774.74 43,089,872.77 27,883,374.71 10,357,501.22

Less current portion of lease liabilities (16,001,873.68) (20,462,960.79) (7,056,100.85) (8,614,989.27)

Long-term lease liabilities - net 32,765,901.06 22,626,911.98 20,827,273.86 1,742,511.95

As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the finance lease liabilities and the repayment detail are as follows:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

 2020 2019

Minimum lease

payments Interest

Present value

of minimum

lease payments

Minimum lease

payments Interest

Present value of

minimum lease

payments

Within one year 18,036,873.69 (2,035,000.01) 16,001,873.68 21,914,198.80 (1,451,238.01) 20,462,960.79

After one year but

within five years 35,466,562.23 (2,700,661.17) 32,765,901.06 24,087,884.89 (1,460,972.91) 22,626,911.98

Total 53,503,435.92 (4,735,661.18) 48,767,774.74 46,002,083.69 (2,912,210.92) 43,089,872.77

 Unit: Baht

 Separate financial statements

 2020 2019

Minimum lease

payments Interest

Present value

of minimum

lease payments

Minimum lease

payments Interest

Present value of

minimum lease

payments

Within one year 8,293,999.53 (1,237,898.68) 7,056,100.85 8,876,193.83 (261,204.56) 8,614,989.27

After one year but

within five years 22,903,095.64 (2,075,821.78) 20,827,273.86 1,781,544.14 (39,032.19) 1,742,511.95

Total 31,197,095.17 (3,313,720.46) 27,883,374.71 10,657,737.97 (300,236.75) 10,357,501.22

 58

23. NON-CURRENT PROVISIONS FOR EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT

Defined benefit plan - Statutory Severance Pay

The Company operates defined benefit plans based on the requirement of Thai Labor Protection Act B. E.  2541 to

provide retirement benefits to employees based on pensionable remuneration and length of service.

The defined benefit plans expose the Company to actuarial risks, such as longevity risk, interest rate risk and market

(investment) risk.

Movement of the present value of non-current provisions for employee benefit for the years ended December 31, 2020

and 2019 are as follows:

[…]

Increase in inventories - net 1,052,224.74  2,684,941.07

Decrease in property, plant and equipment - net (37,407,151.16)  (33,462,269.69)

Decrease in deferred excavation costs (9,256,911.68)  (7,171,587.56)

Increase in other non-current assets 1,482,326.21  1,701,930.10

Decrease in unappropriated retained earnings (44,129,511.89)  (36,246,986.08)

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated and separate financial statements

 for the year ended December 31, 2019

Statement of comprehensive income

Increase in cost of sale of goods 7,882,525.81

Decrease in net profit (7,882,525.81)

Basic earnings per share (Baht)

Decrease in basic earnings per share 0.33

 70

35. RECLASSIFICATIONS

The Company had reclassified revenue from sale of goods and revenue from rendering of services, the classification is

categorized in the statement of comprehensive income. There are no impacts on the total comprehensive income for the

year.

The impact on the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2019 was as follow:

 Unit: Baht

 Consolidated financial statements

As reported Reclassifications

After

reclassifications

Statement of comprehensive income

Revenue from sale of goods 438,469,837.34 22,620,886.90 461,090,724.24

Revenue from rendering of services 37,711,967.16 (22,620,886.90) 15,091,080.26

 Unit: Baht

 Separate financial statements

As reported Reclassifications

After

reclassifications

Statement of comprehensive income

Revenue from sale of goods 438,469,837.34 22,620,886.90 461,090,724.24

Revenue from rendering of services 39,231,462.03 (22,620,886.90) 16,610,575.13

36. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

The Board of Directors’ Meeting no.1/2021, held on February 25, 2021, the Board of Directors has resolved to propose

to the shareholders to approve dividend payment from its retained earnings in the amount of Baht 1 per share, amounting

to totaling Baht 24.21 million. The dividend will be paid within one month from the date of shareholder approval.

37. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were authorised for issuance by the Company’s Board of Directors on February 25, 2021.

	STONE ONE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARY